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Attn: Mr. David Massey

Dear Sir,

Consommation
et Corporations Canada

Direction de la
Métrologie légale

Avenue Holland

‘Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 0C9

Your fils  Votre rélérence

Our fils  Noire réldrence

File N°: 06953-G188
Project: AP-VL-91-0069

1991-12-17

This is in response to your recent notification given in accordance with the
Weights and Measures Regyulations, Section 14, reqgarding devices approved under
the following Notices of Approval:

S.WA-2167 Rev.l
5.WA-2169
S.WA-2171 Rev.4

AV-2186
Av-2187
AV-2191

AV-2193
AV-2196
AV-2209
AV-2224. Revy.}
AV-2228

It is noted that these devices are to he modified as follows:
3

The lower bearing housing assembly of the model PA024 positive
displacement meter is replaced with a bushing and pipe plug. These meters
are used in all Gilbarco dispensers covered under the above noted

Notices of Approval and unless otherwise notified will also apply to all
future models of Gilbarco fuel dispensers that incorporate this meter.

I am advised by the Volume Metrolegy Laboratory that their evaluation of the
proposed modification indicates that they may be regarded as immaterial in

relation to the approval provisions of the Act.

Accordingly, your notification

is acknow)edged and the modification is accepted as being included within the
above-noted approval. All recipients of the approval notice are being informed

by copy of this letter.

“

Yours fruly, -
MM‘

W.R. Virtue, Chief

Legal Metrology Laboratories
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