Consumer and

Consommation et Corporations Canada Corporate Affairs Canada

Legal Metrology Branch

Direction de la Métrologie légale

Holland Avenue Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0C9

Avenue Holland 'Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0C9

Votre référence

Telephone: (613)952-0631

File N°: 06953-G188 Project: AP-VL-91-0069

Notre référence

1991-12-17

Gilbarco Canada Ltd. 1360 California Ave. Brockville, Ontario K6V 5X2

Attn: Mr. David Massey

Dear Sir.

This is in response to your recent notification given in accordance with the Weights and Measures Regulations, Section 14, regarding devices approved under the following Notices of Approval:

S.WA-2167 Rev.l	AV-2193
S.WA-2169	AV-2196
S.WA-2171 Rev.4	AV-2209
AV-2186	AV-2224 Rev.1
AV-2187	AV-2228
AV-2191	

It is noted that these devices are to be modified as follows:

The lower bearing housing assembly of the model PA024 positive displacement meter is replaced with a bushing and pipe plug. These meters are used in all Gilbarco dispensers covered under the above noted Notices of Approval and unless otherwise notified will also apply to all future models of Gilbarco fuel dispensers that incorporate this meter.

I am advised by the Volume Metrology Laboratory that their evaluation of the proposed modification indicates that they may be regarded as immaterial inrelation to the approval provisions of the Act. Accordingly, your notification is acknowledged and the modification is accepted as being included within the above-noted approval. All recipients of the approval notice are being informed by copy of this letter.

Yours truly,

W.R. Virtue, Chief.

Legal Metrology Laboratories

cc: Approvals Mailing List